

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman
J. Thomas Rosch
Edith Ramirez
Julie Brill



In the Matter of)
)
)

PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.)
a corporation.)
)

Docket No. 9346

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S APPEAL

Counsel for Respondent:

McDermott Will & Emery LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 372-2000
Facsimile: (312) 984-7700

600 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 756-8000
Facsimile: (202) 756-8087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. COMPLAINT COUNSEL BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROVING A RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET.....	2
II. THE ALJ PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET IN WHICH TO ANALYZE ST. LUKE’S JOINDER WITH PROMEDICA IS GAC SERVICES SOLD TO COMMERCIAL HEALTH PLANS, INCLUDING TERTIARY AND INPATIENT OB SERVICES.....	2
A. The ALJ Properly Included Tertiary Services in the Relevant Product Market by Focusing on How MCOs Negotiate and Contract With Hospitals.....	5
B. The ALJ Properly Declined to Carve Out a Separate Market for Inpatient OB Services	7
III. COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S APPROACH TO DEFINING A RELEVANT PRODUCT MARKET IS FLAWED AND INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT	10
A. Complaint Counsel’s Approach Is Not Based on Demand-Side Factors.....	10
B. Complaint Counsel’s Assertion that the Relevant Product Market Cannot Include Services Not Offered by Some of the Market Participants Is Contrary to Precedent and the Weight of the Evidence	11
1. Complaint Counsel Improperly Seek To Exclude Tertiary Services from the Relevant Product Market	12
2. Complaint Counsel Improperly Seek To Carve Out a Separate Inpatient OB Services Market.....	15
C. The Case Law upon which Complaint Counsel Relies Is Either Inapposite or Readily Distinguishable	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	2, 14, 21
<i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	3, 4, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Defiance Hosp., Inc. v. Fauster-Cameron, Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	20, 21
<i>Emigra Group, LLC v. Fragomen</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	2, 5, 18
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	2, 11
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2, 9, 11, 21
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	3
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14, 18
<i>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, 2007 FTC LEXIS 210, at *146-49 (Aug. 6, 2007)	3, 12, 13
<i>In re R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , No. 9243, 1995 FTC LEXIS 215 (July 21, 1995)	17
<i>Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A. v. Baptist Health</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	1, 3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	2, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	3
<i>United States v. Rockford Memorial Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	17

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep't of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010).....	3, 7, 11, 14
